
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners RUSH 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030002 

REQUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REQUESTED: Accept a petition VAC2002-00051 to vacate all the platted internal public utility and 
drainage easements in Block 55, Unit 14 a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; less and except for the public utility 
and drainage easement along the North six-feet (6’) South six-feet (6’). East six-feet (6’) and West six-feet (6’) 
of said Block 55; and adopt a resolution setting a public hearing for day : s:Q[L p.m. on the >=,+I, 
Of February ,2003. 
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: To eliminate internal easements in order to allow for the construction of one 
or more single family structures spanning lot lines. The vacation of this easement will not alter existing 
drainage or utilities; nor is this easement necessary to accommodate any future drainage or utility 
requirements. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Sets the date for Public Hearing. 

DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 04 
@4h / o/-~g-a003 

3. MEETING DATE: 

COMMISSION DISTRICT # 05 
AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

(Specify) 
X CONSENT X STATUTE FS177 A. COMMISSIONER - - 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS ORDINANCE - - 
PUBLIC X ADMIN. CODE 13-1 - - 
WALK ON OTHER - - 
TIME REQUIRED: 

::ZE&~ 

BY: Pete J. Eckenrod , Director 
BACKGROUND: The petition to vacate was submitted by the extended family of Maria S. Barrios. Petitioners 

rclude Maria S. Barrios, Rafael A. Delgado, Rafael A. Delgado Rivera. Joan M. Delgado Vazquez. and Minerva 
lodriquez. 

OCATION: This petition proposes to vacate all the platted internal public utility and drainage easements in Block 
5. Unit 14 a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; less and except for the six-foot (6’) wide public utility and drainage 
asement along the existing roads surrounding Block 55. The easements that are to remain are more particularly 
escribed as the North six-feet (6’) South six-feet (6’) East six-feet (6’) and West six-feet (6’) of said Block 55. 

he site is located in Section 02, Township 44 South, Range 27 East of Lehigh Acres, Florida. Block 55 is bounded 
n the North by Jetridge Street; on the South by East 21” Street; on the East by Jackson Avenue; and on the West 
y Polar Avenue. 

here are no objections to this Petition to Vacate. Staff recommends the scheduling of the Public Hearing. 

,ttached to this Blue sheet is the Petition to Vacate with exhibits, the Resolution to set the Public Hearing and the 
lotice of Public Hearing. 

MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

0. COMMISSION ACTION: 

APPROVED 

DENIED 

~ OTHER 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Petitioner(s), 0 r 1 QolP~ I requests the Board of County Commissroners of Lee C&nty, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

I, Petitioner(s) mailing address, y.%sfl x9@A&Sh% ,~~~~,~ 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B” 

4. Proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and county taxes is attached as Exhibit “C” 

5. Petitioner is fee simple title holder to the underlying land sought to be vacated. 

6. Petitioner~did provide notice to all affected property owners concerning the intent of this 
PetitibWn:accordance with the LCAC 13-l. 

7. In accordance with ,letters of review and racommandation ,:provrded~~:iby~~:~~~riou9~ 
governmental and utility entities, it is apparent if tha Board giants,the’Petifionefs req&#, 
it will not:affect the ownership or right of co~nvenient:,acce&s of persons o!&-ring~other p$rts 
of~tW$u~bdivision. 

Wherefore, ,Petitioner respectfully~requasts the:Boatid of %ounty:,Commissionen~ 
adopt a Resolution granting thePetition to Vacate. 

By: 
Petitioner Signature 

Printed Name 



PETITION TO VACATE 

petitioner(s), Joan M. Delgado VaZqUeZ 
requests the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

1. Petitioner(s) mailing address, 4200 DeLeon street,Fort Myers,FL.33901-8911 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and county taxes is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

5. Petitioner is fee simple title holder to the underlying land sought to be vacated. 

6. Petitioner did provide notice to all affected property owners concerning the intent of this 
Petitioh ,in:,accordance with the LCAC 13-l 

7. 7. In accordance with ,letters, of ,review and recommendation ,,~~ovided’_ibL~.~~liou;~ In accordance with ,letters, of ,review and recommendation ,,~~ovided’_ibL~.~~liou;~ 
governmental and utility entities, it is apparent if then Board grantsithe Ret@onei?s req$@t, governmental and utility entities, it is apparent if then Board grantsithe Ret@onei?s req$@t, 
it will not:,affect the ownership or,right of coinvenient access !of persons ovningjother parts it will not:,affect the ownership or,right of coinvenient access !of persons ovningjother parts 
of th,e ~subdlvision; of th,e ~subdlvision; 

Wherefore, ,Petitioner ‘iespectfully~‘~requests the>Boaid of cdunty,,_comrnissioners 
adopt a Resolution granting the Petition to Vacate. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

By: 
Petitioner Signatut% 

By: 
Petitioner Signature 

Joan M. Delgado Vazquez 
Printed Name Printed Name 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Number: ‘JAC c%C-Z: cjccTy> \ 

Petitioner(s), Rafael A. Delgado Rivera 

requests the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

1. Petitioner(s)mailingaddress, 4200 DeLeon street,Fort Myers,FL.33901-8911 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B” 

4. Proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and county taxes is attached as Exhibit “C” 

5. Petitioner is fee simple title holder to the underlying land sought to be vacated. 

6. Petitioner did provide notice to all affected property owners concerning the intent of this 
Petition’in’accordance with the LCAC 13-1. 

7. In accordance with ,letters of review and, recom,me,ndatibn~~~rJrovided”:~~~~i~~~iiou5 
governmental and utility entities, ,it is appa:rent if the Board grants the’Retitione$‘s req’@est, 
it wilt not~:affect the ownership or right of convenient,access of persons &&ing;other p$-ts 
oftheI&#~ision, 

Wherefore, ‘Petitioner respedfully’requests the:Board of :Count) Commiss’@r& 
adopt a Resolution granting the’petition to Vacate. 

Resoectfullv Submitted. 

By: By: 
Petitioner Signature 

Rafaeldo R i xr~ra 
Printed Name Printed Name 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Number: iJ&2w2 CC>c?~ ( 

Petitioner(s), ~ @d 
requests the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

1. Petitioner(s) mailing address,//23 w WI-&!. & N;‘j&Vj”/$.. 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and county taxes is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

5. Petitioner is fee simple title holder to the underlying land sought to be vacated. 

6. Petitioner did provide notice to all affected property owners concerning the intent of this 
Petition in’ accordance with the LCAC 13-l. 

7. In accordance with letters of’ review and recbmmendation’:,:provided’~~~by~::~~~~iou~’ 
governmeIntal and utility entities,:it is apparent if the Board giantsthe,Petitione~s rec@est, 
it wit1 not;affect the ownership or’nght of co,nvenient acce:Ss:of persons o!$ningJDther p&ts 
of the’subdivision. ,::,~~, 

Wherefore, ,Petitioner respectfully~requests the~,‘Board of :County.Commissioners: 
adopt a Resolution granting the Petition to Vacate. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
I 

By: -&A.&, 4 &/I.u& - r 
Petitioner Signature 

1 
Nbv*a 5 ,_ _ a fi rrk 
Printed Name 

By: 
Petitioner Signature 

Printed Name 



Legal Description: 

All of the internal public utility and drainage easements located 
in Block 55, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; as recorded 
in Plat Book 20, Page 17 of the Official Public Records of Lee 
County, Florida; LESS and EXCEPT the North six feet (6’), 
South six feet (6’), West six feet (6’) and East six feet (6’) of said 
Block. 



JetRidge Street 

North 

1 lot Numbers 

Block Numbers 

LOTS 1-24 OF BLOCK 55 

UNIT 14, LEHIGH ACRES 

PLAT BOOK 20, PAGE I7 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Public Utility & Drainage 
12’ 

Total 6’ Either Side 

Easements to be Vacated 

A 6’ PUE & DRAINAGE 
EASEMENT TO REMAIN 

ALONG ALL ROAD FRONTAGE 

East 2 1 st Street 

EXHIBIT B 



---- 



Real Property Information 
Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 

ALVA FL 33920 FORT MYERS FL 33907 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK.55 PB 20 PG 17 LOTS 1 THRU 6 
Total Amount Due as of 1212612002 $0.00 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $7,200.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $7,200.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $7,200.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $256.41 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Levied 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $18.71 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $43.01 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $7.29 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $8.72 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 $31.16 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 $0.24 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $6.93 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $2.37 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $21.60 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 $2.85 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.72 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.29 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.53 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $4.30 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amoun 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $107.69 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$246.15 1$248.72 /$251.28 /$253.85 1$256.41 

Page I of I 

http:Nwww.leetc.com/show~info.asp?TaxYear=2002&account=O244271400055001 O&Ro... 12/26/2002 



Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results Page 1 of I 

Real Property Information 
Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0070 
Original Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0070 
Physical Address 
DELGADO RAFAELA 

Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 
BooWPage 
3607 12493 
Mailing Address 
DELGADO RAFAELA 

2122 POLAR AV HC 40 BOX 40198 
ALVA FL 33920 SAN LORENZO PR 00754 I 

Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK.55 PB 20 PG 17 LOTS 7 THRU 10 
Total Amount Due as of 1212612002 $0.00 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $4,800.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $4,800.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $4,800.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $171.45 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Levied 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $12.48 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 

$28.67 
$4.86 
$5.81 

$20.78 
$0.16 
$4.62 
$1.58 

$14.40 
$1.90 
$0.48 
$0.19 
$0.35 

SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $2.87 
Non Ad Vaiorem Taxes 

Taxing Authority Rate Amount 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $72.30 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$164.59 1$166.31 1$168.02 1$169.74 1$171.45 

http://www.leetc.com/show~info.asplfaxYear=2002&account=02442714000550070&Ro... 12/26/2002 



District 070 
< Market Assessed Value 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $2,400.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $2,400.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemotion $0.00 

onomic Exemption $0.00 
- 

$89.50 
E 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Millage Rate ‘axes Leviec 1 

LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $6.24 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $14.34 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $2.43 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $2.91 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 $10.39 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 $0.08 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $2.31 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $0.79 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $7.20 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 $0.95 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.24 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.10 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.18 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $1.43 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amoun t 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $39.91 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$85.92 1$86.81 /$87.71 I$88.60 I$89.50 

Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results Page 1 of 1 

Pay Online: 

Real Property Information 
Account Tax Year Status 
02-44-27-14-00055.01 IO 2002 PAID 
Original Account Book/Page 
02-44-27-14-00055.0110 360712495 
Physical Address Mailing Address 
VAZQUEZ JOAN M DELGADO VAZQUEZ JOAN M DELGADO 
CORNER LOT HC 40 BOX 40198 
ALVA FL 33920 SAN LORENZO PR 00754 

USA 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOT 11 + 12 
Total Amount Due as of 1212612002 $0.00 

http://~.leetc.com/show~info.asp?TaxYear=2002(lraccount=024427140005501 1 O&Ro... 12/26/2002 



District 070 
Market Assessed Value $2,400.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $2,400.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $2,400.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemotion 
Economic Exemption 

$0.00 
so.00 

Tax Amount $89.50 
Ad Valorem Taxes 

Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Levier I 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $6.24 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $14.34 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $2.43 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $2.91 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 $10.39 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 $0.08 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $2.31 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $0.79 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $7.20 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT MSTU 0.3964 $0.95 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.24 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.10 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.18 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 51 43 ~ .- 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amoun t 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $39.91 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
585.92 1$86.81 ($87.71 [$88.60 1$89.50 

Page 1 of 1 Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results 

Pay Online: 

Real Property Information 
Account Tax Year Status 
02-44-27-14-00055.0130 2002 PAID 
Original Account Book/Page 
02-44-27-14-00055.0130 3607/2494 
Physical Address Mailing Address 
RODRIGUEZ MINERVA RODRIGUEZ MINERVA 
2101 JACKSON AV 4200 DELEON ST 
ALVA FL 33920 FORT MYERS FL 33901 

USA 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK.55 PB 20 PG 17 LOTS 13 + 14 
Total Amount Due as of 12/26/2002 $0.00 

http://~.leetc.com/show~info.asp’?TaxYear=2002&account=024427~400~55OI 3O&Ro... 12/26/2002 



paal Pronnrtv Information .__. ._ _. _ .._.... -_.-.. 

count 
‘-14-00055.0150 

IId 
‘-14-00055.0150 
I Address 
DELGADO RAFAEL A 

Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 
Book/Page 
362912850 
Mailing Address 
RIVERA DELGADO RAFAEL A 

2105 JACKSON AV HC 40 BOX 40 198 
ALVA FL 33920 SAN LORENZO PR 00754 

USA 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOTS 15 + 16 
Total Amount Due as of 1212612002 $O.O( 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $2,400.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $2,400.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $2,400.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $84.99 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority M illage Rate Taxes Levied 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $6.24 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $14.34 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $2.43 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $2.91 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 

4.3277 $10.39 
0.0327 $0.08 

LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $2.31 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $0.79 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $7.20 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 $0.95 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.24 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.10 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.18 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $1.43 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amount 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $35.40 

Nov 2002 
$81.59 

Dee 2002 
($82.44 

Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
($83.29 1$84.14 ($84.99 

Page 1 of 1 

http://www.leetc.com/show~info.asp?TnxYear=2002&account=0244271400055O1 50&Ro... 1212612002 



Real Property Information 
I 

,V”“..... 
4-00055.0170 

ress 
I RAFAEL A 

2109 JACKSON AV 
ALVA FL 33920 

Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 
Book/Page 
3607/2493 
Mailing Address 
DELGADO RAFAEL A 
HC 40 BOX 40198 
SAN LORENZO PR 00754 

Ac-!RrC ’ ‘h”T ‘A BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOT 17 
I02 Total Amount Due as of 12126120 

escription 

$0.00 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $1,200.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $1,200.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $1,200.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemotion $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $41.37 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Leviec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $3.12 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $7.17 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $1.21 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $1.45 

,LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 $5.19 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 $0.04 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $1.16 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $0.40 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $3.60 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 $0.48 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.12 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.05 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.09 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 50 72 __.. - 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amount 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $16.57 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$39.72 1540.13 ]$40.54 1$40.96 1$41.37 

=I 

Page 1 of 1 

http:l/~.leetc.com/show~info.asp?TaxYear=2002&account=O24427140005501 70&Ro... 12/26/2002 



Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results Page 1 of 1 

Real Property information 
Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0180 
Original Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0180 
Physical Address 
DELGADO RAFAEL A 
2111 JACKSON AVE 
ALVA FL 33920 

Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 
Book/Page 
3607/2493 
Mailing Address 
DELGADO RAFAEL A 
HC 40 BOX 40198 
SAN LORENZO PR 00754 

/%%%%S”NlT,4Bl ‘lcA 
Total Amount Due as of 12126/2002 

ion 
“V, % 

LK55PB20PG17LOT18 

District 070 
$1,200.00 Market Assessed Value 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $1,200.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $1,200.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $42.12 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Levier 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $3.12 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONS1 0.1000 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 

$7.17 
$1.21 
$1.45 
$5.19 
$0.04 
$1.16 
$0.40 
$3.60 
$0.48 
$0.12 
$0.05 

LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.09 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $0.72 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amoun 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $17.32 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$40.44 1$40.86 1$41.28 1$41.70 1$42.12 

t 

http://www.leetc.com/show~info.asp?TaxYear=2002&account=O24427 14000550180&Ro... 1212612002 



Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results 

Pay Online: 

Real Property Information 
Account Tax Year Status 
02-44-27-I 4-00055.0190 2002 PAID 
Original Account Book/Page 
02-44-27-14-00055.0190 3571 II839 
Physical Address Mailing Address 
BARRIOS MARIA S BARRIOS MARIA S 
2113 JACKSON AVE 4644 DELEON ST # l-150 
ALVA FL 33920 FORT MYERS FL 33907 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOT 19 
Total Amount Due as of 1212612002 $0.00 

District 
Market Assessed Value 
Agricultural Exemption 
Assessed SOH Value 
Homestead Exemption 
Other Exemption 
Wholly Exemption 
Taxable Value 
Senior Exemption 
Historical Exemption 

070 
$1,200.00 

$0.00 
$1,200.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,200.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

I 

Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $42.12 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Leviec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $3.12 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $7.17 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 $1.21 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 $1.45 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 $5.19 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 $0.04 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 $1.16 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 $0.40 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 $3.60 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 $0.48 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 $0.12 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 $0.05 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 $0.09 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 $0.72 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amount 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $17.32 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$40.44 ) $40.86 1541.28 l541.70 1542.12 

Page 1 of 1 
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Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results 

Real Property Information 
Account Tax Year Status 
02-44-27-14-00055.0200 2002 PAID 
Original Account Book/Page 
02-44-27-14-00055.0200 3571 11839 
Physical Address Mailing Address 
BARRIOS MARIA S BARRIOS MARIA S 
2115 JACKSON AVE 4644 DELEON ST # I-150 
ALVA FL 33920 FORT MYERS FL 33907 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOT 20 
Total Amount Due as of 12/26/2002 $0.00 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $1,200.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $1,200.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $1,200.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $42.12 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Leviec 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 $3.12 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 $7.17 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3217 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 

$1.21 
$1.45 
$5.19 
$0.04 
$1.16 
$0.40 
$3.60 
$0.48 
$0.12 
$0.05 
$0.09 
$0.72 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amourt 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $17.32 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$40.44 I$4036 1$41.28 1$41.70 ]$42.12 

Page 1 of 1 

http://www.leetc.com/show~info.asp~faxYear=2002&account=02442714000550200&Ko... 12/26/2002 



Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Information 
Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0210 
Original Account 
02-44-27-14-00055.0210 
Physical Address 
BARRIOS MARIA S 
2117 JACKSON AVE 

Tax Year Status 
2002 PAID 
Book/Page 
3571 /I839 
Mailing Address 
BARRIOS MARIA S 
4644 DELEON ST # I-150 

ALVA FL 33920 FORT MYERS FL 33907 
Legal Description 
LEHIGH ACRES UNIT 14 BLK 55 PB 20 PG 17 LOTS 21 THRU 24 
Total Amount Due as of 12/26/2002 $0.00 

District 070 
Market Assessed Value $4,800.00 
Agricultural Exemption $0.00 
Assessed SOH Value $4,800.00 
Homestead Exemption $0.00 
Other Exemption $0.00 
Wholly Exemption $0.00 
Taxable Value $4,800.00 
Senior Exemption $0.00 
Historical Exemption $0.00 
Economic Exemption $0.00 
Tax Amount $174.45 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Millage Rate Taxes Levie 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 2.5990 
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 5.9730 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 1.0124 
LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 1.2114 
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 4.3277 
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 0.0327 
LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 0.9630 
LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 0.3294 
LEHIGH ACRES FIRE DISTRICT 3.0000 
LEHIGH ACRES LIGHT - MSTU 0.3964 
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 0.1000 
WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 0.0400 
LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 0.0733 
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 0.5970 

$4.86 
$5.81 

$20.77 
$0.16 
$4.62 
$1.58 

$14.40 
$1.90 
$0.48 
$0.19 
$0.35 
$2~87 

Non Ad Valorem Taxes 
Taxing Authority Rate Amount 
EAST COUNTY WATER CONTROL 070 75.3100 $75.31 

Nov 2002 Dee 2002 Jan 2003 Feb 2003 Mar 2003 
$167.47 1$169.22 1$170.96 )$172.71 1$174.45 

http://www.leetc.com/show info.asp?TaxYear=2002&account=O2442714000550210&Ro... 1212612002 



TAlJ lmtnmwnt Prqued by and retu?” to: 
Name: Xomam Prtda 

TradmvirvWlltk O@ces 
Address: 904 Lee Blvd, Snlte 106 

Ldd~h Acres. PL 33936 
SO296 

Parcel LD. #: 02-I&27-14-!lOO5S.0130 

OR BK 03571 PG 1839 
twmoEo ww02 a%12 RI 
aWlLIE611WuEmffcwRl 
LEEawn 
RcoRDIffi FEE 18.59 
KC TW PD(F.S.281.82) 331.m 
LWUIV CLW )I Robinron 

&c: 10.50 DS 301.00 Total: 311.50 

THIS W ARRpNTY DEED Made the 28ih day of December, A.D. 2001, by NICOLE 

,ymRD DE HEiWIiV and BA YMOND EKRARD DB HENNIN# hereinafkr called the grantors. to 

MABL4 S. BARRIOS, whose post ofice address is 1123 Ward Ave, Bronu, NY 10472, hereinafrer 

called the grantee: 

(Wherewr used herein the termr “grantors” and “grantee* include all the parties to this 
imtrument. sfngulor and plural, the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of 
tndtviduak. and the successors and assigns of corporations. wherever the context so 
admits or requires,) 

W ltnesseih: That the grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other valuable 
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell. alien. remise, 
release, convey and confirm unto the grantee all that certain land situate in Lee County, State of 
Florida, viz: 

Lots 1 through 24, Block 55, Unit 14, Section 2, Township 44 South, Range 27 
East, Lehigh Acres, according to the map or plat thereof on file in the OfIice of 
the Clerk of the Circuit Court recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 17, Public Records 
of Lee County, Florida. 

SIJRJECT TO TAXES FOR TEE YEAR 2001 AND SURSEQUENT YEARS, RESTRICTIONS, 
RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD, IF ANY. 

Subject Property is not now nor has it ever been the homestead property of the grantor. Subject 
property is vacant land. 

Together with ail the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise 
appertaining. 

To Have and to Hold the same in fee simple forever 

And the grantors hereby covenant with said grantee that they are Iawfu//y seized of said Iand in fee 
simple; that they have good right and lawful author@ to sell and convey said land, and herebyfil[y warrant the 
title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever8 and that soid 
land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31,2000. 



1 i 12/19/~2001 17:4k3 FAX 941 369 71 
. 

i 

IU UWWS,V wkersaf, the said grantors have signed and sealed these present.% the day and yepr first 

Mcok hbard De Hemdm 
Addms: 

An&Q de Clippeia 
NOTAIRI? 
Av. de Bloquev~lle, 87 
WYJJWE-Sl  -MT 
1200 BRUXOLES 
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Ms. Minerva Rodriquez, et al 
4200 DeLeon Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Re: VAC2002-00051 - Petition to vacate internal utility and drainage 
easements within Block 55 of Unit 14, Lehigh Acres 

Dear Ms. Rodriquez and extended family: 

You have indicated that in order to build several single family residential 
structures on more than one platted lot; you desire to eliminate the platted public 
utility and drainage easements within the twenty-four (24) lots comprising Block 
55, Unit 14, of the subdivision of Lehigh Acres as recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 
17 of the Official Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 

Based on a review of the information provided and our subsequent research, this 
office has no objection to the proposed vacation provided that the public 
utility and drainage easements along the existing roads are retained. 
These easements are more particularly described as the North six feet (6’) 
South six feet (6’) West six feet (6’) and East six feet (6’) of Block 55. 

Sincerely, 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
ment Services Division 

Peter J. Eckenrode 
Director 



18/1E/2882 1l:lF 19419367878 MINEXVA PAGE 81 

LEE COUNTY 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

October II,2002 

Ms. M inerva Rodriguez 
4200 D&eon Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

RE: Petltlon to Vacate 
The Drainage and Utility Easements 
Within Unit 14, Block 55, Lehigh Acres 

Dear Ms. Rodriguez: 

Lee County Department of Transportation has reviewed your request to vacate the above 
described easements recorded in Plat Book 20, page 17. DOT has no facilities within Block 
55 and does not maintain it. 

Therefore, DOT offers no objection to this petition to vacate as proposed. 

Yours very truly, 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Margaret’Lawson 
Right-of-way Supervisor 

MALlmlb 

Don Blackburn. Development Services 
Allen Davies, Natural Resources 
DOT PTV File 



LEE COUNTY 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Thursday, November 07, 2002 

(941) 479-8124 
Writer‘s Direct Dial Number: 

Ms. Minerva Rodriguez “CW”ldS H 3 “““‘“4200 De Leon St, 

Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Re: All of the internal public utility and drainage easements located in Block 
55, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; as recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 17 
of the Official Public Records of Lee County, Florida; LESS and EXCEPT the 
North six feet (6’), South six feet (6’) West six feet (6’) and East six feet (6’) of 
said Block. 

Dear Ms. Rodriguez: 

Based on the review of the documents submitted with your request, Lee County 
Division of Natural Resources has no objection to the vacation of a portion of the 
subject public utility and drainage easements. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Regards, 

LEE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Allen L. Davies, Jr. 
Natural Resources Division 

-cc: Don Blackburn, Development Services 
Joan Henry, County Attorney’s Office 
Margaret Lawson, LCDOT 
Roland Ottolini, P.E., NRD 

S:\NATRES\SURFACE\DOCUMENT\vac269adoc 

P,O. Box 398. Fait Myers. Florida 33902-0398 (239) 335-21 ii 
Internet address http://www.loe-countycorn 

AN E”LlAl OPPOHTllNl1” AFFlRMATlVE ACTION ,:MPI~OYEw 



RUSS REED 

a” FPL Group company ‘: [:::[; 2’) ii;; 9: (j: PHONE 239-332-9167 
FAX 239-332-9128 

Mr Sal Elrubaie 
Lee County BOCC 
PO Box 398 
Ft Myers FL 33902 

Re Vacating Easement (Lee County tile VAC2002-0005 1 Rodriguez et al vacation) 

Dear Mr Elrubaie, 

Florida Power & Light Company has no objection to vacating the easement described as follows: 

The public utility easement located in Block 55, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; as 
recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 17 of the Official Public Records of Lee County, Florida; less and 
except the North six feet (6’), the South six feet (6’) West six feet (6’), and East six feet (6’) of 
said block which contains lots numbered 1 thru 24. Said easement located in Section 02 
Township 44 Range 27. 

If 1 may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 239-332-9167. 

Sincerely, 

Rbss Reed 
Customer Project Manager 



November 15,2002 

Mr. Sal Elmbaie 
Development Services 
1500 Monroe Sect 
P.O. Box 398 
Fort Mycrs, Florida 33902 

RE: Vacation of Easement 
A 12 foot wide public utility and drainage easement 
centered on the lot line bchveen lots 1-24 of Block 55, 
Section 22, Township 44S, Range 27E as recorded 
In Plat Book 20, Page 17 oftbe Lee County Public 
Records. 

Dear Mr. Elmbaie: 

Sprint-Florida Incorporated has reviewed the document for the above referenced 
information. Based on tbe review, we have no objection to the vacation of a portion 
of a public utility easement at the Lehigh Acres location 

If you should require additional information, please contact mc at 239-336-2023, 

Sincexly, 

l.do&u $zLWLd 
Wayneth Jackso~l 
EIlgiIlcer 



December 11, 2002 

Mr. Sal Ehubaie, PSM 
P.O. Box 398 
Ft. Myc;s, Florida 33x:-33% 

Rc: All of those certain 6 foot Utility and Drainage Easements 
designated on the PLAT OF UNIT 14 SECTION 2, TWP 44S, 
RANGE 27E, A SUBDIVISION OF LEHIGH ACRES, LEE 
COUNTY, FLORIDA according to the Plat thereof as recorded in 
Plat Book 20, Page 17 of the Public Records of Lee County, 
Florida (the “Plat”) which are located within Block 55, Unit 14 of 
the Plat; eB S 

lo; except for those 6 foot 
Utility and Drainage Easements located within Block 55, Unit 14 
of the Plat which are located adjacent to any public right-of-way. 

Dear Mr. Elrubaie: 

Please be advised that Florida Water Services Corporation has reviewed the above- 
referenced request for a vacation of easement. We have no objection to the vacation of 
easement as described above. 

Please ~a!! me at (407) 598.4187, if yo!! need any additiona! information or other 
assistance. 

Since:ely, 

Legal Secretary 

Fior;da Water Services Corporation /PO. Box 609520 /Orlando, Florida 32860-9520 /Phone 4071.598.4100 

Llhi? 7, / ;:1 t &iih 11 !~ l,i,i li’ 



12/23/02 IO:34 FAX 941 992 3114 REBUILD SERVICES 

2931 Michigan Avenue 
Fort Myers, Florida 33916 
Phone 941-334-8828 

-Fax 941-334-8575 c c‘omcast. 

December 23.2002 

Lee County Board of County Commissioners 
C/O Sal Ehubale 
PO BOX 398 
Ft Myers, FL 33902 

Re: Request for a letter of Review and Recommendation on a Proposed 
Easement Vacation of the Following Location: The entire block of 
Lehigh properties (24 lots) owned by the extended family of Maria 
Barrios. 

Dear Sal Ehubale. 

Comcast has no existing utilities in the above referenced location and has no 
objection with the vacation of the above referenced utility easement. 

Mike Evanek 
Design Coordinator 









NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Number: VAC2002-00051 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Notice is hereby given that on the 25th day .,r p-2003 @s:oo - in the 
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room, Old Lee County Courthouse, 2120 Main Street, 
Fort Myers, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, will 
consider and take action on a Petition vacating the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

Interested parties may appear in person or through a representative and be heard 
with respect to the Petition to Vacate. 

Anyone wishing to appeal the decision made by the Board with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding for such appeal, and 
may need a verbatim record, to include all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is to be~‘based. 

,’ A copy of the Petition to Vacate is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 
Courtof,Lee County, Florida, Minutes Office, 2115 Second Street, Fort Myers, Florida. 

.,.. ,.. 
C,HARLlE GREENCLERK 

,.,,.. 
,’ ‘,‘, ,,~ 

,,“,, :~:::!, 

,~, Deputy Clerk Signature 

Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 



Legal Description: 

All of the internal public utility and drainage easements located 
in Block 55, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; as recorded 
in Plat Book 20, Page 17 of the Official Public Records of Lee 
County, Florida; LESS and EXCEPT the North six feet (6’), 
South six feet (6’), West six feet (6’) and East six feet (6’) of said 
Block. 



JetRidge Street 

North 

0’ 50 100 100 300 

1 lot Numbers 

m Block Numbers 

LOTS I-24 OF BLOCK 55 

UNIT 14, LEHIGH ACRES 

PLAT BOOK 20, PAGE I7 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Public Utility & Drainage 

6’ Either Side 

Easements to be Vacated 

A 6’ PUE & DRAINAGE 
EASEMENT TO REMAIN 

ALONG ALL ROAD FRONTAGE 

East 2 1 st Street 

EXHIBIT B 



RESOLUTION NO. TO SET PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR PETITION TO VACATE Case Number: VAC2002-00051 

WHEREAS, a Petition to Vacate was filed with the Board of County Commissioners; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Petitioner seeks to abandon, discontinue, close or vacate a portion 
of a plat, easement, parcel or right-of-way legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, under Florida Statute and the Lee County Administrative Code, the 
Board must hold a Public Hearing in orderto grant a vacation affecting a public easement, 
public right-of-way or platted lands. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee 
County, Florida, as follows: 

1. A Public Hearing on Petition to Vacate No. VAC2002-00051 is set for the 
in the Lee County Commission Chambers. 

2. A Notice of Public Hearing on this Petition to Vacate will be published in 
accordance with the Lee County Administrative Code. 

THIS RESDLUTION passed by voice and entered into the rninute~s of the Board of 
County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida this :. ‘, ,, ,::,,, ,,~,::, 

,,,,. ,.~. 
BOARD OF &&Ty ~j;j ~;, .,,~., 

ATT&I ‘,, +oMMISslONE& oF:,, 

CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK LEE COUNTY, ,,F,LORlDA !; 

Deputy Clerk Signature Chairman Signature 

Please Print Name Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 



Legal Description: 

All of the internal public utility and drainage easements located 
in Block 55, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres; as recorded 
in Plat Book 20, Page 17 of the Official Public Records of Lee 
County, Florida; LESS and EXCEPT the North six feet (63, 
South six feet (6’), West six feet (6’) and East six feet (6’) of said 
Block. 



JetRidge Street 

North 

0’ 50 100 200 300 

1 lot Numbers 

Block Numbers 

LOTS l-24 OF BLOCK 55 

UNIT IL, LEHIGH ACRES 

PLAT BOOK 20, PAGE 17 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Public Utility & Drainage 
12’ 

Total 6’ Either Side 

Easements to be Vacated 

A 6’ PUE & DRAINAGE 
EASEMENT TO REMAIN 

ALONG ALL ROAD FRONTAGE 

East 2 1 st Street 

EXHIBIT B 
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